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LEGAL SERVICES

AUDITING, & SPECIAL POLICE &
RAILROAD POLICE COMMISSIONS
Teresa Owens, Charities & Notaries Auditor
(410) 974-5520, ext. 3863

e-mail: towens@sos.state.md.us

CONDOMINIUMS, DISCLOSURES, TIME-
SHARES, TRADE & SERVICE MARKS, &
GOVERNOR’S BOARD & COMMISSION
APPOINTMENTS

Clint Black, Condominiums & Trademarks Officer
(410) 974-5521, ext. 3859

e-mail: cblack@sos.state.md.us

EXTRADITIONS, PARDONS, & EXECUTIVE
ORDERS
(410) 974-5521, ext. 3856

NOTARIES PUBLIC

Deborah L. Elliott, Notary Public Officer
(410) 974-5521, ext. 3861

Barbara A. Ramsey, Notary Public Officer
(410) 974-5521, ext. 3860

INTERNATIONAL &
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
DIVISION

Susan Frick Payne, Director (410) 974-5521, ext. 3858
c-mail: spayne@sos.state.md.us

MARYLAND SISTER STATES PROGRAM
Mendy E. Nitsch, Assistant Coordinator

(410) 974-5521, ext. 3865

e-mail: mnitsch@sos.state.md.us

DIVISION OF STATE DOCUMENTS

Dennis C. Schnepfe, Esq., Administrator & COMAR Di-
rector

Susan E. Elson, Deputy Administrator

Carol L. Cicconi, Office Manager

(410) 974-2486; 1-800-633-9657 (toll free)
e-mail: statedocs@sos.state.md.us

fax: (410) 974-2546

web: www.dsd.state.md.us

CODE OF MARYLAND REGULATIONS
(COMAR) & MARYLAND REGISTER

Gail S. Klakring, Senior Editor (410) 974-2486,
ext. 3873

e-mail: gklakring@sos.state.md.us

Denise Miller, Editor (410) 974-2486, ext. 3877
Sara Hlavati, Editor (410) 974-2486, ext. 3871
Hyppolite Pierre, Editor (410) 974-2486, ext. 3878

COMAR ONLINE
Anne deBronkart, Editor (410) 974-5529
e-mail: adebronkart@sos.state.md.us

MARYLAND CONTRACT WEEKLY
Carol L. Cicconi, Copy Editor (410) 974-2486,
ext. 3875

e-mail: ccicconi@sos.state.md.us

Constitutional Offices & Agencies / 171

ONLINE SERVICES

Tami Cathell, Editor/Help Desk (410) 974-2486,
ext. 3872

e-mail: tcathell@sos.state.md.us

GOVERNOR’S COORDINATING
OFFICES

GOVERNOR’S OFFICE FOR CHILDREN
Arlene F. Lee, Executive Director (appointed by Governor)

301 West Preston St., Suite 1502
Baltimore, MD 21201

(410) 767-4160

1-877-MD YOUTH (639-6884) (toll free)
fax: (410) 333-5248; tty: (410) 333-3098
web: www.goc.state.md.us

COMMUNICATIONS

R. Michael Walsh, Public Information Officer
(410) 767-3526

e-mail: mwalsh@goc.state.md.us

FISCAL OFFICE

Scott E. Finkelsen, Chief Financial Officer
(410) 767-6243

e-mail: sfinkelsen@goc.state.md.us

HUMAN RESOURCES
Libby Tressler, Office Manager (410) 767-6218
c-mail: Itressler@goc.state.md.us

CHILDREN’S CABINET INTERAGENCY
FUND ADMINISTRATION

Scott E. Finkelsen, Manager (410) 767-6243
e-mail: sfinkelsen@goc.state.md.us

INTERAGENCY POLICY DEVELOPMENT
Denise C. Sulzbach, Director (410) 767-5060
e-mail: dsulzbach@goc.state.md.us

STATE COUNCIL ON CHILD ABUSE &
NEGLECT

Lawrence F. Kreis, Jr., Esq., Chair (chosen by Gover-
nor), 2005

Appointed by Governor to 3-year terms: Lucia F. Biers;
James M. Trent. Terms expire 2004.

Bill B. Benton, D.P.A.; Linda L. Davis; Howard
Dubowitz, M.D.; Gloria Goldfaden; Jessica M. Hill;
Leslie K. Shedlin, Esq.; Linda S. Spassil; Allen R.
Walker, M.D. Terms expire 2005.

Heather L. Girvin, Ph.D.; Edward T. Kilcullen, Jr.
Terms expire 2000.

Matthew J. Dolan, Esq.; one vacancy. Terms expire
2007.

Governmental representatives appointed by Governor:
Richard D. Scott, State Dept. of Education; Mary
Louise Orth, Dept. of Juvenile Services; Stephen K.
Berry, Dept. of Human Resources; Pamela C. Ortiz,
Esq., Administrative Office of the Courts; Joel J.
Todd, Esq., State’s Attorney, Worcester County.



